first three quarters of the year ended December 31, 2023 as presented in Note 19, Restatement of Unaudited Quarterly
Results. We have also restated related amounts within the accompanying footnotes to the consolidated financial statements

SeaStar Medical Holding Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

96

to conform to the corrected amounts in the consolidated financial statements. In addition to those items previously disclosed
as requiring the Company to restate certain previously filed financial statements, the Company also made certain immaterial
reclassifications for presentation purposes related to legal fees previously classified in research and development on the
Company's statement of operations.

The following financial statements provide a reconciliation from the originally "as reported" financial information to
the now "as restated" financial information included in Note 3 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2022

Year-ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Restatement

Impacts As Restated Ref.
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $ 47 $ — $ 47
Other receivables 12 — 12
Prepaid expenses 2,977 (1,517) 1,460 5

Total current assets 3,036 (1,517) 1,519
Forward option-prepaid forward contracts, net 1,729 (1,729) - 1
Other assets 2 1,517 1,519 5

Total assets $ 4,767 $ (1,729) $ 3,038

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 1,927 $ — $ 1,927
Accrued expenses 2,245 — 2,245
Notes payable, net of deferred financing costs 1,178 — 1,178
Forward purchase agreement derivative liability — 10,211 10,211 2
Liability classified warrants — 587 587 3

Total current liabilities 5,350 10,798 16,148

Notes payable, net of deferred financing costs 7,652 — 7,652
Total liabilities 13,002 10,798 23,800

Commitments and contingencies (see Note 14)

Stockholders' deficit

Common stock - $0.0001 par value per share 1 — 1

Additional paid-in capital 91,089 (23,350) 67,739 1,3
Accumulated deficit (99,325) 10,823 (88,502) 4

Total stockholders' deficit (8,235) (12,527) (20,762)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 4,767 $ (1,729) $ 3,038

1. Impact from the derecognition of the asset portions of the previously recognized prepaid forward purchase agreements
which, after further analysis, were determined by the Company to be an equity-type subscription receivable.

2. The the impact from the recognition of certain embedded features related to the prepaid forward purchase agreement. The
embedded features are comprised of (i) a forward purchase agreement to purchase remaining unsold shares of the
Company's stock for $10.37 per share, and (ii) certain additional settlement features that require the Company to pay an
addition $2.50 per remaining unsold shares or additional cash consideration in the event the Company's common stock is
delisted.

3. Recognition of liability classified warrants that were previously classified as components of equity.

SeaStar Medical Holding Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

97

4. Cumulative and current year impacts of corrections of errors to the consolidated statement of operations.

5. Reclassification of certain prepaid insurance contracts with terms in excess of one year from the balance sheet date, that
were previously classified as current.

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2022
Year-ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Ref.

Operating expenses
Research and development $2,819 $(316) $2,503 1
General and administrative 6,600 316 6,916 1
Origination cost of prepaid forward contracts 2,190 — 2,190

Total operating expenses 11,609 — 11,609

Loss from operations (11,609) — (11,609)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense (630) — (630)
Change in fair value of liability classified warrants — 10,863 10,863 3
Change in fair value of notes payable derivative liability (602) — (602)
Change in fair value of forward purchase agreement derivative liability (10,170) (41) (10,211) 2
Gain (loss) on sale of recycled shares (1) 1 — 4

Total other income (expense), net (11,403) 10,823 (580)

Loss before provision for income taxes (23,012) 10,823 (12,189)

Provision for income taxes 1 — 1

Net loss $(23,013) $10,823 $(12,190)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic and diluted $(2.80) $1.32 $(1.48)

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted (1) 8,211,256 8,211,256 8,211,256

(1) Retroactively restated to give effect to the reverse recapitalization

1. Presentation reclassification of  legal expenses previously classified as research and development expense, reclassified to
general and administrative expense.

2. Recognition of certain embedded features related to the prepaid forward purchase agreement, including (i) a forward
purchase agreement to purchase remaining unsold shares of the Company's stock for $10.37 per share, and (ii) certain
additional settlement features that require the Company to pay an addition $2.50 per remaining unsold shares or additional
cash consideration in the event the Company's common stock is delisted.

3. Unrealized gain for the decline in fair value of liability classified warrants for the immediate post-Merger period to
December 31, 2022, which were previously classified as a component of equity.

4. Elimination of gains or losses on sales of Recycled shares that were originally connected to the asset component of the
prepaid forward purchase agreements that were determined to be more akin to an equity classified "subscription
receivable."

Reconciliation of the Original and Restated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended December 31, 2022

SeaStar Medical Holding Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

98

Year-Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported
Restatement
adjustments

As
Restated Ref.

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (23,013) $ 10,823 $ (12,190) 1

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities

Amortization of discount on notes payable 242 — 242
Non-cash accrued interest related to convertible notes 341 — 341
Change in fair value of notes payable derivative liability 602 — 602
Change in fair value of forward purchase agreement
settlement derivative liability 10,170 41 10,211 3
Change in fair value of warrants liability — (10,863) (10,863) 2
(Gain) loss on sale of recycled shares 1 (1) — 4
Stock-based compensation 1,311 — 1,311
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other receivables 4 — 4
Prepaid expenses (1,073) — (1,073)
Accounts payable 1,548 — 1,548
Accrued expenses 2,073 — 2,073

Net cash used in operating activities (7,794) — (7,794)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes 1,681 — 1,681
Proceeds from recapitalization 9,961 — 9,961
Payment of recapitalization transaction costs (1,211) — (1,211)
Proceeds from PIPE Investors 7,000 — 7,000
Payment for forward contracts (11,940) — (11,940)
Proceeds from sale of recycled shares 40 — 40
Proceeds from notes payable 1,878 — 1,878
Payment of notes payable (15) — (15)
Payment of Government loans (63) — (63)

Net cash provided by financing activities 7,331 — 7,331

Net decrease in cash (463) — (463)

Cash, beginning of 2023 510 — 510

Cash, end of 2023 $ 47 $ — $ 47

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
adjustments

As
Restated Ref.

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information

Cash paid for income taxes 1 - 1
Cash paid for interest 6 - 6

Supplemental disclosure of noncash financing activities

Value of derivative liability on issuance of convertible notes 52 - 52
Non-cash conversion of accrued expenses into convertible notes 96 - 96
Conversion of notes payable to common stock 5,989 - 5,989
Recapitalization transaction costs in accounts payable 294 - 294
Recapitalization transaction costs in notes payable 2,209 - 2,209
Shares issued as payment of convertible notes - - -
Shares issued to settle forward option-prepaid forward contracts - - -
Issuance of convertible note warrants - - -

1. Accumulated effects of adjustments due to the restatement to the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
December 31, 2022.

SeaStar Medical Holding Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

99

2. As a result of the recognition of formerly equity classified warrants as liabilities at the October 28, 2022, merger date, the
decline in fair value of those warrants to December 31, 2022, was not previously recognized in earnings.

[…]

Change in fair value of convertible notes (291) (100) 100
Change in fair value of forward purchase agreement
derivative liability

— 910 (2,218)

Change in fair value of liability classified warrants 1,025 723 36
Loss on extinguishment of convertible notes (4,949) — —
Other income 149 — —
Total other income (expense), net (4,290) 1,308 (2,515)

Loss before provision for income taxes (7,232) (2,442) (7,096)

Provision for income taxes — 5 —

Net loss $ (7,232) $ (2,447)  $ (7,096)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic and
diluted

$ (0.36) $ (0.16)  $ (0.54)

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and
diluted (1)

20,048,473 14,932,866 13,025,852

(1) Retrospectively restated to give effect to the reverse recapitalization

Consolidated Balance Sheets for Quarters Ended March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023, and September 30, 2023

The following tables present a reconciliation of the Company's consolidated balance sheets as previously
reported to the restated amounts as of March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023, and September 30, 2023.

127

March, 31 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement Impacts As Restated Ref.

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $ 725 $ — $ 725
Other receivables — — —
Prepaid expenses 2,659 (1,178) 1,481 1,6

Total current assets 3,384 (1,178) 2,206
Other assets 2 1,439 1,441 6

Total assets $ 3,386 $ 261 $ 3,647

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 3,022 $ — $ 3,022
Accrued expenses 1,531 261 1,792 1
Contingent upfront payment for
license agreement 100 — 100
Notes payable, net of deferred
financing costs 493 — 493
Convertible notes, current portion 2,390 — 2,390
Forward purchase agreement
derivative liability — 12,429 12,429 3
Liability classified warrants 500 551 1,051 2

Total current liabilities 8,036 13,241 21,277
Notes payable, net of deferred financing
costs 5,745 - 5,745
Forward option-prepaid forward
contracts, net 489 (489) - 3

Total liabilities 14,270 12,752 27,022
Commitments and contingencies (see
Note 13)
Stockholders' deficit

Common stock - $0.0001 par value per
share; 1 — 1
Additional paid-in capital 93,702 (21,480) 72,222 4
Accumulated deficit (104,587) 8,989 (95,598) 5

Total stockholders' deficit (10,884) (12,491) (23,375)
Total liabilities and stockholders'
deficit $ 3,386 $ 261 $ 3,647

128

June, 30 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement Impacts As Restated Ref

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $ 13 $ — $ 13
Other receivables — — —
Prepaid expenses 2,319 (1,099) 1,220 1,6

Total current assets 2,332 (1,099) 1,233
Forward option-prepaid forward
contracts, net — — —
Other assets 2 1,360 1,362 6

Total assets $ 2,334 $ 261 $ 2,595
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 4,355 $ — $ 4,355
Accrued expenses 1,095 261 1,356 1
Contingent upfront payment for
license agreement 100 — 100
Notes payable, net of deferred
financing costs 5,907 — 5,907
Convertible notes, current portion 2,230 — 2,230
Liability classified warrants 95 308 403 2

Total current liabilities 13,782 569 14,351
Total liabilities 13,782 569 14,351

Commitments and contingencies (see
Note 13)
Stockholders' deficit

Common stock - $0.0001 par value
per share; 2 — 2
Additional paid-in capital 96,806 (10,519) 86,287 4
Accumulated deficit (108,256) 10,211 (98,045) 5

Total stockholders' deficit (11,448) (308) (11,756)
Total liabilities and stockholders'
deficit $ 2,334 $ 261 $ 2,595

129

September, 30 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts

As Restated Ref

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash $ 73

$ —$ 73

Other receivables — — —
Prepaid expenses 2,172 (1,020) 1,152 1,6

Total current assets 2,245 (1,020) 1,225
Other assets 2 1,281 1,283 6

Total assets $ 2,247

$ 261$ 2,508

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
DEFICIT
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 5,042

$ —$ 5,042

Accrued expenses 1,481 267 1,748 1
Contingent upfront payment for license
agreement 100 — 100
Convertible notes, current portion 4,405 — 4,405
Liability classified warrants 1,400 108 1,508 2

Total current liabilities 12,428 375 12,803
Notes payable, net of deferred financing costs 5,722 - 5,722

Total liabilities 18,150 375 18,525
Commitments and contingencies (see Note 13)
Stockholders' deficit

Common stock - $0.0001 par value per share; 3 — 3
Additional paid-in capital 99,776 (10,519) 89,257 4
Accumulated deficit (115,682) 10,405 (105,277) 5

Total stockholders' deficit (15,903) (114) (16,017)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 2,247

$ 261$ 2,508

Tickmark explanations for the reconciliation of the original  to the restated quarterly balance sheets for 2023:

1. Accrual for certain unpaid demand deposits relating to a clinical trial services agreement not recognized
at March 31, 2023, June 30, 2023, or September 30, 2023.

2. Recognition of the fair value of certain warrants which were originally classified as equity at the
October 28, 2022, Merger, but which upon further consideration were determined to be liability
classified.

3. Impacting the balance sheet at March 31, 2023, only, this is comprised of the following:  (i) recognition

[…]

130

4. Impact from accumulative  combination of (i) derecognition of the asset portion of the prepaid forward
purchase agreement into equity, offset by (ii) recognition as a liability certain warrants of the Company
that were initially classified into equity for all periods since October 28, 2022.

5. Accumulative impact to the Company's accumulated deficit as a result of all of the above adjustments
since October 28, 2022 through to each reporting period balance sheet date.

6. Reclass of certain prepaid insurance contracts with terms in excess of one year from the balance sheet
date.

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023, Three-and Six-
Months Ended June 30, 2023, and Three- and Nine-Months Ended September 30, 2023

The following tables present a reconciliation of the Company's consolidated statements of operations as
previously reported to the restated amounts for the following periods:

Three-months ended March 30, 2023

Three- and six-months ended June 30, 2023

Three- and nine-months ended September 30, 2023

Three Months
Ended

March 31, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 1,784  $ (54)  $ 1,730 1
General and administrative 2,797 54 2,851 1
Total operating expenses 4,581 — 4,581

Loss from operations (4,581) — (4,581)

Other income (expense), net
Interest expense (433) — (433)
Change in fair value of convertible notes 100 — 100
Change in fair value of forward purchase agreement
derivative liability (1,654) (564) (2,218) 2
Change in fair value of liability classified warrants — 36 36 3
Gain (loss) on sale of recycled shares 1,306 (1,306) - 4
Total other income (expense), net (681) (1,834) (2,515)

Loss before provision for income taxes (5,262) (1,834) (7,096)

Provision for income taxes — — —

Net loss $ (5,262)  $ (1,834)  $ (7,096)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic and diluted $ (0.40)  $ (0.14)  $ (0.54)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic and diluted
(1) 13,025,852 13,025,852 13,025,852

(1) Retrospectively restated to give effect to the reverse recapitalization

131

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Operating expenses

Research and development $ 2,007  $ (26)

$ 1,981 1

General and administrative 1,743 26 1,769 1
Total operating expenses 3,750 — 3,750

Loss from operations (3,750) — (3,750)

Other income (expense), net
Interest expense (225) — (225)
Change in fair value of convertible notes (100) — (100)
Change in fair value of forward purchase
agreement derivative liability (69) 979 910 2
Change in fair value of liability classified
warrants 480 243 723 3
Total other income (expense), net 86 1,222 1,308

Loss before provision for income taxes (3,664) 1,222 (2,442)

Provision for income taxes 5 — 5

Net loss $ (3,669)  $ 1,222

$ (2,447)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic
and diluted $ (0.25)  $ 0.08

$ (0.16)

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic
and diluted (1) 14,932,866 14,932,866 14,932,866

(1) Retrospectively restated to give effect to the reverse recapitalization

132

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 3,791  $ (80) $ 3,711 1
General and administrative 4,540 80 4,620 1
Total operating expenses 8,331 — 8,331

Loss from operations (8,331) — (8,331)

Other income (expense), net
Interest expense (658) — (658)
Change in fair value of forward purchase
agreement derivative liability (1,723) 415 (1,308) 2
Change in fair value of liability classified
warrants 480 279 759 3
Gain (loss) on sale of recycled shares 1,306 (1,306) — 4
Total other income (expense), net (595) (612) (1,207)

Loss before provision for income taxes (8,926) (612) (9,538)

Provision for income taxes 5 - 5

Net loss $ (8,931)  $ (612) $ (9,543)
Net loss per share of common stock, basic
and diluted $ (0.64)  $ (0.04) $ (0.68)

Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic
and diluted (1) 13,984,625 13,984,625 13,984,625

(1) Retrospectively restated to give effect to the reverse recapitalization

133

Three Months
Ended

September 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 1,107  $ (20)  $ 1,087 1
General and administrative 1,829 26 1,855 1
Total operating expenses 2,936 6 2,942

Loss from operations (2,936) (6) (2,942)

Other income (expense), net
Interest expense (224) — (224)
Change in fair value of convertible notes (291) — (291)
Change in fair value of liability classified
warrants 825 200 1,025 4
Loss on extinguishment of convertible notes (4,949) — (4,949)
Other income 149 — 149
Total other income (expense), net (4,490) 200 (4,290)

Loss before provision for income taxes (7,426) 194 (7,232)

Provision for income taxes — — —

Net loss $ (7,426)  $ 194  $ (7,232)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic
and diluted $ (0.37)  $ 0.01  $ (0.36)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic
and diluted (1) 20,048,473 20,048,473 20,048,473

134

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Operating expenses
Research and development $ 4,898  $ (100)  $ 4,798 1
General and administrative 6,369 106 6,475 1
Total operating expenses 11,267 6 11,273

Loss from operations (11,267) (6) (11,273)

Other income (expense), net
Interest expense (882) - (882)
Change in fair value of convertible notes (291) - (291)
Change in fair value of forward option-
prepaid forward contracts (1,723) 415 (1,308) 2
Change in fair value of warrants liability 1,305 479 1,784 3
Loss on extinguishment of convertible notes (4,949) — (4,949)
Gain (loss) on sale of recycled shares 1,306 (1,306) - 4
Other income 149 — 149
Total other income (expense), net (5,085) (412) (5,497)

Loss before provision for income taxes (16,352) (418) (16,770)

Provision for income taxes 5 — 5

Net loss $ (16,357)  $ (418)  $ (16,775)

Net loss per share of common stock, basic
and diluted $ (1.02)  $ (0.03)  $ (1.05)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic
and diluted (1) 16,028,118 16,028,118 16,028,118

(1) Retrospectively restated to give effect to the reverse recapitalization

Tickmark Explanations for the reconciliation from the original to the restatement quarterly statements of
operations for interim periods previously reported in the fiscal year 2023.

1. Presentation reclass of  legal fees previously presented as components of research and development into
general and administrative to conform with US GAAP.

2. Result of the derecognition of the asset components to the prepaid forward purchase agreement, which
was originally accounted for akin to a note receivable. However, upon further analysis, the nature of the

[…]

4. Related to the determination that the asset portion of the prepaid forward purchase agreement was more
akin to a subscription receivable for an issuer's own equity, any proceeds from the sale of the Recycled
Shares under the prepaid forward purchase agreement can not result in any gain or loss. Any proceeds
received by the Company for the sale of these shares should be accounted for akin to the accounting for
any sale of the Company's shares in an offering or other issuance, with the proceeds merely recognized
to additional paid-in-capital.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023, Six-Months Ended
June 30, 2023, and Nine-Months Ended September 30, 2023

The following tables present a reconciliation of the Company's consolidated statements of cash flows as
previously reported to the restated amounts for the following periods:

Three-months ended March 30, 2023

Six-months ended June 30, 2023

Nine-months ended September 30, 2023

No adjustments to supplemental cash flow information was impacted by these adjustments, and accordingly,
were omitted to reduce complexity of this disclosure

136

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (5,262)  $ (1,834)  $ (7,096) 1

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities

Amortization of deferred financing costs 4 — 4
Change in the fair value of the forward purchase
agreement derivative liability 1,654 564 2,218 2
Change in fair value of liability classified warrants — (36) (36) 3
Change in fair value of convertible notes (100) — (100)
(Gain) loss on sale of recycled shares (1,306) 1,306 — 4
Stock-based compensation 505 — 505
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other receivables 12 — 12
Prepaid expenses and other 318 — 318
Accounts payable 1,095 — 1,095
Accrued expenses 786 — 786

Net cash used in operating activities (2,294) — (2,294)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes 3,000 — 3,000
Payment of convertible notes (10) — (10)
Proceeds from issuance of shares 1,108 — 1,108
Payment of commitment fee - equity line of credit (500) — (500)
Proceeds from sale of recycled shares 1,870 — 1,870
Proceeds from notes payable 100 — 100
Payment of notes payable (2,596) — (2,596)

Net cash provided by financing activities 2,972 — 2,972

Net increase (decrease) in cash 678 — 678

Cash, beginning of period 47 — 47

Cash, end of period $ 725 $ — $ 725

137

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (8,931)  $ (612)  $ (9,543) 1

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
used in operating activities

Amortization of deferred financing costs 23 — 23
Change in the fair value of the forward
purchase agreement derivative liability 1,723 (415) 1,308 2
Change in fair value of liability classified
warrants (480) (279) (759) 3
(Gain) loss on sale of recycled shares (1,306) 1,306 — 4
Stock-based compensation 1,060 — 1,060
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other receivables 12 — 12
Prepaid expenses and other 658 — 658
Accounts payable 2,428 — 2,428
Accrued expenses 350 — 350

Net cash used in operating activities (4,463) — (4,463)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes 5,000 — 5,000
Payment of convertible notes (258) — (258)
Proceeds from issuance of shares 1,163 — 1,163
Payment of commitment fee - equity line of
credit (500) — (500)
Proceeds from sale of recycled shares 1,870 — 1,870
Proceeds from notes payable 100 — 100
Payment of notes payable (2,946) — (2,946)

Net cash provided by financing activities 4,429 — 4,429

Net increase (decrease) in cash (34) — (34)

Cash, beginning of period 47 — 47

Cash, end of period $ 13 $ — $ 13

138

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2023

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Impacts As Restated Ref

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss $ (16,357) $ (418) $ (16,775) 1

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities

Amortization of deferred financing costs 37 — 37
Change in fair value of convertible notes 291 — 291
Change in the fair value of the forward purchase
agreement derivative liability 1,723 (415) 1,308 2
Change in fair value of liability classified warrants (1,305) (479) (1,784) 3
(Gain) loss on sale of recycled shares (1,306) 1,306 — 4
Loss on extinguishment of convertible notes 4,949 — 4,949
Stock-based compensation 1,544 — 1,544
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Other receivables 12 — 12
Prepaid expenses and other 805 — 805
Accounts payable 3,115 — 3,115
Accrued expenses 692 6 698 5

Net cash used in operating activities (5,800) — (5,800)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of convertible notes 6,500 — 6,500
Payment of convertible notes (282) — (282)
Proceeds from issuance of shares 1,283 — 1,283
Payment of commitment fee - equity line of credit (500) — (500)
Proceeds from sale of recycled shares 1,870 — 1,870
Proceeds from notes payable 100 — 100
Payment of notes payable (3,145) — (3,145)

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,826 - 5,826

Net increase (decrease) in cash $ 26 $ — $ 26

Cash, beginning of period $ 47 $ — $ 47

Cash, end of period $ 73 $ — $ 73

Tickmark explanations for the reconciliation of the original  to the restated quarterly balance sheets for 2023:

1. Cumulative impact to the Company's Statement of Operations as a result of all of the adjustments which
impacted the Statement of Operations Net Loss for each Statement of Cash Flows Presented.

2. Result of the (i) derecognition of the asset portion of the prepaid forward purchase agreement, which
after further consideration, was determined to be a subscription receivable on the Company's own